margin of 1.90%.

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group and company's interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

48

Nufarm Limited

Notes to the financial statements

31 Financial risk management (continued)
Consolidated Company

Carrying amount Carrying amount
2009 2008 2009 2008
$000 $000 $000 $000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 35,810   46,532   1,187   -
Financial liabilities (1,022,688)  (959,909)   -   -

(986,878)   (913,377)   1,187   -

There were no fixed interest rate instruments during the year ended 31 July 2009.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.  The sensitivity is calculated on the debt at 31 July.
Due to the seasonality of the crop protection business, debt levels can vary during the year.  This
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

Profit or loss
100bp 100bp

increase decrease
31-Jul-09 $000 $000
Variable rate instruments (9,869)   9,869
Total sensitivity (9,869)   9,869

31-Jul-08
Variable rate instruments (9,134)   9,134
Total sensitivity (9,134)   9,134

Fair values
Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance
sheet, are as follows:

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
Consolidated amount value amount value

2009 2009 2008 2008
Note $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents 15 84,312   84,312   59,143   59,143
Trade and other receivables 16 804,767   804,767   842,058   842,058
Interest rate cap:
  Payable maturities - one to five years 21 967   967   8,504   8,504
Forward exchange contracts:
  Assets 16 16,118   16,118   26,946   26,946
  Liabilities 24 (9,250)   (9,250)   (90)   (90)
Bank overdraft 15 (35,669)   (35,669)   (20,841)   (20,841)
Unsecured bank loans 25 (971,009)   (971,009)   (923,133)   (923,133)
Other loans 25 (1,836)   (1,836)   (1,028)   (1,028)
Finance leases 25 (14,174)   (14,174)   (14,907)   (14,907)

(125,774)  (125,774)  (23,348)   (23,348)

49

Nufarm Limited

Notes to the financial statements

31 Financial risk management (continued)

Fair values (continued)
Fair values versus carrying amounts (continued)

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
Company amount value amount value

2009 2009 2008 2008
$000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents 15 1,856   1,856   3,308   3,308
Trade and other receivables 16 5,576   5,576   4,833   4,833
Receivables due from controlled entities 16 6,637   6,637   939   939
Loans due from controlled entities 16 778,111   778,111   461,389   461,389
Forward exchange contracts:
  Asset/(Liabilities) 16/24 (50)   (50)   375   375
Bank overdraft 15 -   -   -   -

792,130 792,130   470,844   470,844

Capital management
The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence
and to sustain future development of the business.  The Board of Directors monitors the group's return on
funds employed (ROFE).  Return is calculated on the group's earnings before interest and tax and adjusted for
any non-operating items.  Funds employed  is defined as shareholder's funds plus total interest bearing debt.
The Board of Directors determines the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.  The Board also reviews the
group's total shareholder return with relevant comparator groups.